



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16943/2025, CM APPL. 69646/2025**

GC HARDIK KUMAR TES-3992

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohan Kumar, Ms. Neetu Singh, Ms. Ishika Singh and Mr. Vishesh Tyagi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Vijendra Mahndiyan Singh, CGSC and Major Anish Muralidhar Army

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

CM APPL. 78595/2025 (condonation of delay)

1. This application seeks condonation of delay of 11 days in filing short affidavit.

2. For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned.

W.P.(C) 16943/2025

3. List for disposal in the Supplementary List on 20 January 2026.

4. In the meanwhile, both sides are directed to place on record



short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages each, with cross reference to relevant PDF page numbers, after exchanging copies with each other at least two weeks in advance of the next date of hearing.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/rjd