



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16943/2025**

GC HARDIK KUMAR TES-3992

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan CGSC**
Major Anish Muralidhar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 30.01.2026

CM APPL. 6406/2026 (For early hearing)

1. This is an application filed by the applicant for seeking early hearing of the writ petition.
2. The reason to file the application and so contended by the counsel for petitioner is that there is a likelihood that the petitioner shall be boarded out before the date of hearing i.e., 18.02.2026.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents and Major Anish Muralidhar on instruction, state that as the issue – whether the petitioner and similarly placed persons need to be boarded out or be relegated to the Appeal Medical Board – is pending consideration before the Raksha Mantri, till the next date of hearing i.e., 18.02.2026, the petitioners shall not be boarded out. The submission is taken on record.



4. The application is disposed of.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 30, 2026

rk