



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16943/2025
GC HARDIK KUMAR TES-3992Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan,
CGSC with Major Anish
Muralidhar – Indian Army.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

W.P.(C) 16943/2025 and CM APPL. 27629/2026 [For early hearing]

1. Though only CM APPL. 27629/2026 (for early hearing) is listed today, with the consent of learned counsel representing the parties, the Writ Petition is taken up for final disposal.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the appeal/representation preferred by the Petitioner seeking re-categorization of his medical category has not been decided by the competent authority for the last about one (01) year.
3. Major Anish Muralidhar, appearing on behalf of the Respondents, submits that a decision has already been taken by the competent authority and the same shall be communicated to the Petitioner within a period of 15 days. He further submits that the Petitioner is presently undergoing training under the Technical Entry Scheme at Military College of Telecommunication Engineering



(MCTE), Mhow, Madhya Pradesh, having been relegated to a subsequent course.

4. Keeping in view the aforesaid position, the present Writ Petition, along with CM APPL.27629/2026, is disposed of with a direction to the Respondents to communicate the decision taken on the Petitioner's appeal/representation to him within a period of 15 days from today.

5. It is made clear that in the event the Petitioner remains aggrieved by the said decision, he shall be at liberty to avail appropriate remedies in accordance with law.

6. The next date of hearing, i.e., 21.07.2026, stands cancelled.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

APRIL 27, 2026

s.godara/pal